

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

In re SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE SECURITIES : No. 08-CIV-02495 (GEL)  
LITIGATION :  
x CLASS ACTION

---

PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. The Kerviel Fraud .....	5
1. Kerviel’s Job on the “Delta One” Desk Involved the Relatively Risk-free Practice of Arbitrage .....	5
2. SocGen Management Received Numerous Alerts and Warnings .....	6
3. SocGen Misrepresented Its Risk Control Management Systems and Expertise .....	9
B. The Subprime Fraud .....	11
1. Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities (RMBS) and Collateralized Debt Obligations (CDOs) .....	11
2. Confidential Witnesses .....	14
C. SocGen’s False Financial Statements .....	16
1. SocGen’s Restatement as a Result of the Kerviel Fraud .....	16
2. SocGen’s Numerous Accounting Violations as a Result of the Subprime Fraud.....	17
3. SocGen’s Internal Controls.....	18
D. When the Truth Begins to Be Revealed, SocGen’s Common Shares and ADRs Drop .....	18
E. The Individual Defendants’ Insider Trading and SocGen’s Repurchase Program.....	19
F. Defendants’ Fraudulent Scheme Sparked Several Government Investigations .....	20
G. SocGen Cleans House.....	21
III. THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES MATERIALLY FALSE AND MISLEADING STATEMENTS.....	21

	<b>Page</b>
A. Defendants’ Risk Control Management Statements Are Both False and Actionable .....	22
1. Defendants’ Statements Are Clearly Actionable and Pleaded with Sufficient Specificity .....	22
2. Defendants’ Statements Are False .....	23
B. Defendants’ Statements Concerning SocGen’s Subprime Exposure Are Both False and Actionable .....	26
1. Defendants’ Subprime-Exposure Misstatements Are Actionable and Pleaded with Sufficient Specificity .....	26
2. Defendants’ Subprime Exposure Statements Are False .....	27
3. Defendants Had a Duty to Disclose Their True Subprime Exposure .....	29
C. Although SocGen’s Accounting Restatement Is an Admission that Its Previous Financial Statements Were False and Misleading and Violated Relevant Accounting Rules, the Complaint Nevertheless Separately Pleads with Specificity SocGen’s Improper Accounting Practices and Violations of the IFRS and French Financial Regulations .....	31
IV. THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY PLEADS SCIENTER .....	33
A. The Second Circuit Scienter Standard .....	33
B. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Facts Demonstrating Defendants’ Conscious Misbehavior or Recklessness .....	36
1. Defendants’ Knowledge or Reckless Disregard that Their Statements Regarding SocGen’s Risk Control Management Systems Were False and Misleading .....	36
2. Defendants’ Knowledge or Reckless Disregard that Their Statements Regarding SocGen’s Subprime Exposure Were False and Misleading.....	39
a. Statements from Numerous Confidential Witnesses and Other Facts Support the Complaint’s Scienter Allegations .....	39
b. Defendants’ Attack on the Confidential Witnesses’ Statements Is Unsupported .....	42

	<b>Page</b>
c. The Close Proximity Between Defendants’ False Statements and Their Disclosure of the Truth Supports a Strong Inference of Scienter .....	45
3. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Defendants’ Scienter with Respect to SocGen’s False Financial Statements .....	46
4. Additional Allegations Support the Complaint’s Allegations that Defendants Acted with the Required State of Mind .....	48
a. The Magnitude of the Frauds Supports a Strong Inference of Scienter .....	48
b. The Government Investigations Support a Strong Inference of Scienter .....	49
c. SocGen’s Abrupt, High-Level Personnel Changes Support a Strong Inference of Scienter.....	49
d. The Timing of SocGen’s Disclosures Supports a Strong Inference of Scienter .....	50
C. The Complaint Also Properly Alleges Scienter by Identifying Defendants’ Motive and Opportunity to Commit Fraud .....	51
1. The Timing of Defendants’ Stock Sales Is Unusual.....	52
2. The Amounts of Defendants’ Trades Are Unusual.....	54
3. Defendants’ Response Fails to Undermine the Strong Inference Arising from Defendants’ Stock Sales.....	55
D. The Alternative Inferences Urged by Defendants Are Implausible.....	58
V. THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES LOSS CAUSATION.....	59
A. While Plaintiffs Need Not “Control for Other Factors” at the Pleading Stage, the Complaint Nevertheless Does So.....	60
B. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges a Corrective Disclosure.....	62
VI. THE COMPLAINT PROPERLY PLEADS SECTION 10(b) CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS CITERNE, ALIX AND DAY .....	65

	<b>Page</b>
VII. THE COMPLAINT PROPERLY ALLEGES CLAIMS UNDER RULE 10b-5(a) AND (c) .....	68
VIII. THE COMPLAINT PROPERLY ALLEGES CONTROL PERSON CLAIMS AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS UNDER SECTION 20(a) .....	71
IX. DEFENDANTS BOUTON AND DAY ARE LIABLE UNDER SECTION 20A.....	74
X. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS .....	75
A. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under the “Effects” Test .....	77
B. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under the “Conduct” Test.....	79
XI. THIS COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS CITERNE AND ALIX .....	86
A. Defendants Citerne and Alix Have Sufficient Minimum Contacts with the United States .....	87
B. It Is Reasonable to Require Defendants Citerne and Alix to Litigate in the United States .....	89
XII. CONCLUSION.....	90

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.I.G. Asian Infrastructure Fund, L.P. v. Chase Manhattan Asia Ltd.</i> , No. 02-cv-10034 (KMW), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27334 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 122 F. App'x 541 (2d Cir. 2005).....	78
<i>A.I. Trade Fin. v. Petra Bank</i> , 989 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1993).....	87
<i>Alfadda v. Fenn</i> , 935 F.2d 475 (2d Cir. 1991).....	77
<i>APWU v. Potter</i> , 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003).....	86
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	89
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int'l Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	41
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	33, 69
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>Ballan v. Wilfred Am. Educ. Corp.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 241 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	23
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	1
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975).....	79, 80
<i>Boguslavsky v. Kaplan</i> , 159 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998).....	71
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	87

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Burstyn v. Worldwide Xceed Group, Inc.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 1125 (GEL), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18555 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002).....	52
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Catton v. Def. Tech. Sys.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	64
<i>Cent. Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	68
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	58, 69
<i>City of Brockton Ret. Sys. v. Shaw Group Inc.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	45
<i>City of Edinburgh Council v. Vodafone Group Pub. Co.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 9921 (PKC), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98888 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2008).....	82
<i>Cosmas v. Hassett</i> , 886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989).....	35, 37
<i>Credit Lyonnais Sec., Inc. v. Alcantara</i> , 183 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 1999).....	87
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	76, 79, 86, 87
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , No. 00 CIV. 2284 (DLC), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10554 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2003).....	77
<i>Dietrich v. Bauer</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	69
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	30
<i>Dresner v Utility.com, Inc.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	68

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	60, 61, 62, 64
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	62, 63
<i>Eminence Capital, L.L.C. v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	90
<i>Europe &amp; Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998).....	77
<i>Filus v. Lot Polish Airlines</i> , 907 F.2d 1328 (2d Cir. 1990).....	86
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>Goldman v. Belden</i> , 754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Hall v. Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	44, 49, 71
<i>Halperin v. ebanker USA.COM, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 352, 359 (2d Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	87
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	45, 46
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004).....	70
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	45
<i>In re Adaptive Broadband Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 01-1092 SC, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5887 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2002) .....	50

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	67, 72
<i>In re AlliedCapital Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3812 (GEL), 2003 WL 1964184 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2003).....	42
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	35, 37, 69
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	59
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Am. Bus. Computers Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 913 (CLB), 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21467 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 1994).....	70
<i>In re Am. Express Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5533 (WHP), 2008 WL 4501928 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2008).....	44, 45
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 513, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79235 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2008) .....	89
<i>In re AOL Time Warner Sec. &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	26
<i>In re AstraZeneca Sec. Litig.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	54
<i>In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	25, 35
<i>In re Bausch Lomb, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-6294, 2008 WL 4911796 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2008).....	54
<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1546 (WHP), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19593 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004).....	26

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Bio-Tech. Gen. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D.N.J. 2005).....	51
<i>In re BISYS Sec. Litig.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	67
<i>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 148, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63567 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2008).....	73
<i>In re Cabletron Sys.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litigs.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D. Ohio 2006).....	56
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV-07-05295-MRP, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102000 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2008).....	53, 55
<i>In re Cray Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	58
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D. Del. 2002).....	87
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 579 (D. Del. 2003).....	87
<i>In re Emex Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 4886 (SWK), 2002 WL 31093612 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2002).....	73
<i>In re Fannie Mae Sec.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007).....	58
<i>In re Gaming Lottery Sec. Litig.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 62 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	86
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	48, 52, 68
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d. 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	72

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	62
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	25
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	62
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase Sec. Litig.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	23, 24, 26
<i>In re MTC Elec. Techs. S’holders Litig.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 974 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	55
<i>In re Musicmaker.com Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 00-2018 CAS (MANx), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25118 (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2001) .....	75
<i>In re Nat’l Golf Props. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 02-1383-GHK(RZx), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4321 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2003) .....	30
<i>In re Openwave Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	56, 70
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Par Pharm., Sec. Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 668 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	30
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	64
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	63
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	71
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	66, 67, 73, 74

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Colo. 2004).....	75
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	51, 68, 70, 75
<i>In re Regeneron Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 3111 (RWS), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1350 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2005) .....	35
<i>In re Rhodia S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	79, 88
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2004).....	26, 89, 90
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Level 3</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	31, 41
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Level 3 Litig.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	25, 31
<i>In re SCB Computer Tech., Inc.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 334 (W.D. Tenn. 2001).....	51
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25, 48, 52, 53
<i>In re Solucorp Indus. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 3248 (LMM), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16521 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2000).....	67
<i>In re Sterling Foster &amp; Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 216 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	69
<i>In re Syncor Int’l Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (C.D. Cal. 2004), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 239 F. App’x 318 (9th Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	74
<i>In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	34

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Van Der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	30
<i>In re Vivendi Universal</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5571 (RJH), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21230 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2004) .....	76, 79
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	27
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	41
<i>Inv. Props. Int’l, Ltd. v. IOS, Ltd.</i> , 459 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1972).....	76
<i>Itoba Ltd. v. LEP Group PLC</i> , 54 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....	51, 52
<i>Kaltman v. Key Energy Servs.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 648 (W.D. Tex. 2006).....	50
<i>Kamen v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	29
<i>Leaseco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972).....	87
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	62, 64
<i>Ley v. Visteon Corp.</i> , 543 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	48
<i>Luce v. Edelstein</i> , 802 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986).....	32, 66

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	36, 41, 45
<i>Malin v. XL Capital Ltd.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. Conn. 2007).....	56
<i>McMahan &amp; Co. v. Warehouse Entm't</i> , 900 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Milman v. Box Hill Sys. Corp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	26
<i>Min Jin v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 310 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2002).....	90
<i>Mishkin v. Ageloff</i> , No. 97 Civ. 2690 LAP, 1998 WL 651065 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 1998).....	73
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newman v. Rothschild</i> , 662 F. Supp. 957 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	26
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. Am. West Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	37
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NRDC v. Johnson</i> , 461 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2006).....	76
<i>O'Connor &amp; Assocs. v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 800 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) .....	74
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , No. 05 Civ. 9016 (SAS), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11617 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plotkin v. IP Aress Inc., Etc.</i> , 407 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	46

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Podeny v. Robertson Stephens Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 146 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	41
<i>Psimenos v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co.</i> , 722 F.2d 1041 (2d Cir. 1983).....	79
<i>Rich v. Maidstone Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 2569 (DAB), 2002 WL 31867724 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2002).....	72
<i>Rosenbaum Capital, LLC v. McNulty</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	45
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2000).....	51
<i>Rubenstein v. Collins</i> , 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	55
<i>Scantek Med., Inc. v. Sabella</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	25
<i>SEC v. Berger</i> , 322 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003).....	79
<i>SEC v. Espuelas</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	68
<i>Semi-Tech Litig., L.L.C. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	76
<i>Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>Steinberg v. Ericsson LM Tel. Co.</i> , No. 07 CV. 9615 (RPP), 2008 WL 5170640 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2008).....	43
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	68

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	63
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308, 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	69
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008).....	71
<i>Wright v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	67, 68

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§78t(a).....	71, 75
§78t-1 .....	70, 74, 75
§78u-4(b)(1).....	21
§78u-4(b)(2).....	33
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 8(a).....	73
Rule 9(b) .....	21, 31, 69
Rule 12(b)(1).....	76
Rule 12(b)(6).....	1, 2, 43
Rule 15(a).....	90
Rule 30(b)(6).....	76
17 C.F.R.	
§240.10b-5 .....	<i>passim</i>
§240.10b-5(a).....	68, 69, 70, 74
§240.10b-5(b).....	67, 69
§240.10b-5(c).....	68, 69, 70, 74

**Page**

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Insider Trading and Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-704,  
102 Stat. 4677, 1988 H.R. 5133.....74

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Restatement of Conflict of Laws §37 (1989).....88
